0.46

-
Financial Assets 382.27 35.84 0.10 418.21 399.06 21.43 - 420.49
Net Exposure to Foreign Currency risk on
Financial Assets

382.27 35.84 0.10 418.21 399.06 21.43 - 420.49

Borrowings
Trade Payables
Buyer's Credit
Creditors for Capital Expenditures

4,446.04
1,153.88
2,353.83

19.94

-
4.70

-
40.77

-
0.19

-
2.04

4,446.04
1,158.77
2,353.83

62.75

4,407.02
1,343.87

-
9.17

-
6.65

-
6.48

-
0.07

-
0.46

4,407.02
1,350.59

-
16.11

Financial Liabilities 7,973.69 45.47 2.23 8,021.39 5,760.06 13.13 0.53 5,773.72
Covered by Derivative Contracts 1,830.47 - - 1,830.47 668.62 - - 668.62
Net Exposure to Foreign Currency risk on
Financial Liabilities

6,143.22 45.47 2.23 6,190.92 5,091.44 13.13 0.53 5,105.10

(b) Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments and the impact on Other Comprehensive Income arises from application of hedge accounting
on certain derivative contracts. The below sensitivity has been performed/computed on Net exposure.

(₹ in Crores)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2023

As at
31st March, 2022

On Profit On Equity On Profit On Equity
USD sensitivity

Increase by 5%  (288.05)  (215.55)  (234.62)  (175.57)
Decrease by 5%  288.05  215.55  234.62  175.57

EUR sensitivity
Increase by 5%  (0.48)  (0.36)  0.41  0.31
Decrease by 5%  0.48  0.36  (0.41)  (0.31)

Others sensitivity
Increase by 5%  (0.11)  (0.08)  (0.03)  (0.02)
Decrease by 5%  0.11  0.08  0.03  0.02

Notes to standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2023

ArcelorMittal Nippon Steel India Limited

104 | 47th ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

- Interest rate risk
The interest rate exposure is mainly on account of variable interest rates where the Company is exposed to upward
movements in the interest rates. The Company explores possibility of interest rate swaps and interest rate structures
to hedge its risks. During the FY 2022-23, no hedge is taken on USD Loans for the Libor risk. There are no other
variable rate loans other than the USD loans.

(a)	 Interest rate risk exposure (₹ in Crores)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2023

As at
31st March, 2022

Variable Rate Borrowing  4,436.47  4,402.14
Total Exposure  4,436.47  4,402.14

[…]

Buyer's Credit
Trade Payables
Creditors for Capital Expenditures

4,446.04
3.74

2,353.83
1,189.53

19.94

-
-
-

4.70
40.77

-
-
-

0.19
2.04

4,446.04
3.74

2,353.83
1,194.42

62.75

4,466.78
5.29

-
1,464.72

9.17

-
-
-

6.65
6.48

-
-
-

0.07
0.46

4,466.78
5.29

-
1,471.44

16.11
Financial Liabilities 8,013.08 45.47 2.23 8,060.78 5,945.96 13.13 0.53 5,959.62
Covered by Derivative Contracts 1,830.47 - - 1,830.47 668.62 - - 668.62
Net Exposure to Foreign Currency risk on
Financial Liabilities

6,182.61 45.47 2.23 6,230.31 5,277.34 13.13 0.53 5,291.00

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2023

ArcelorMittal Nippon Steel India Limited

47th ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 | 187

(b) Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments and the impact on Other Comprehensive Income arises from application of hedge accounting
on certain derivative contracts. The below sensitivity has been performed/computed on Net exposure.

(₹ in Crores)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2023

As at
31st March, 2022

On Profit On Equity On Profit On Equity
USD sensitivity

Increase by 5%  (273.33)  (204.54)  (228.97)  (171.34)
Decrease by 5%  273.33  204.54  228.97  171.34

EUR sensitivity
Increase by 5%  (0.48)  (0.36)  0.41  0.31
Decrease by 5%  0.48  0.36  (0.41)  (0.31)

Others sensitivity
Increase by 5%  (0.11)  (0.08)  (0.03)  (0.02)
Decrease by 5%  0.11  0.08  0.03  0.02

- Interest rate risk
The interest rate exposure is mainly on account of variable interest rates where the Group is exposed to upward
movements in the interest rates. The Group explores possibility of interest rate swaps and interest rate structures to
hedge its risks. During the FY 2022-23, no hedge is taken on USD Loans for the Libor risk. There are no other variable
rate loans other than the USD loans.

(a)	 Interest rate risk exposure (₹ in Crores)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2023

As at
31st March, 2022

Variable Rate Borrowing  4,436.47  4,402.14
Total Exposure  4,436.47  4,402.14